

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SUO MOTU WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) No. 3/2021

IN RE : DISTRIBUTION OF ESSENTIAL SUPPLIES AND SERVICES DURING PANDEMIC

(FOR ADMISSION)

Date : 23-04-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

By Courts Motion.

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Anuradha Dutt, Adv.

For parties

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. B. V. Balram Das, AOR

State of Maharashtra

Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.  
Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

State of M.P.

Mr. Purushaindra Kaurav, Adv.G.  
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Addl.Adv.G.  
Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR  
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

State of Manipur

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.  
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.

State of Assam

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR  
Ms. Diksha Rai, Adv.  
Ms. Nimisha Menon, Adv.

**SUO MOTO WRIT PETITION (C) No. 3/2021**

**State of Tripura**                    **Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR**

**State of Sikkim**                    **Mr. Vivek Kohli, Adv.G.**  
**Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR**  
**Mr. Amish Tandon, Adv.**  
**Mr. Ayush Beotra, Adv.**  
**Mr. Varun Tandon, Adv.**  
**Mr. Dipin Tamang, Adv.**  
**Mr. Uddhav Khanna, Adv.**  
**Ms. Shafali Jain, Adv.**

**State of Odisha**                    **Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR**

**State of Meghalaya**                **Mr. Amit Kumar, Sr. Adv. Adv.G.**  
**Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR**  
**Ms. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.**  
**Mr. T. K. Nayak, Adv.**

**State of Mizoram**                    **Ms. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv.**  
**Ms. Ana Upadhyay, Adv.**  
**Mr. Divyansh Tiwari, Adv.**  
**Ms. Manya Hasija, Adv.**  
**Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR**

**State of Rajasthan**                **Mr. Sandeep Kumar Jha, Adv.**

**State of Andhra Pradesh** **Mr. S. Niranjan Reddy, Sr. Adv.**  
**Mr. Mahfooz A. Nazki, AOR**  
**Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.**  
**Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Adv.**  
**Mr. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.**  
**Mr. Amitabh Sinha, Adv.**  
**Mr. Shrey Sharma, Adv.**

**State of Kerala**                    **Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.**  
**Ms. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.**  
**Ms. Beena Prakash, Adv.**  
**Mr. G. Prakash, AOR**

**UT of Jammu & Kashmir** **Mr. G. M. Kawoosa, Adv.**  
**Ms. Taruna Ardhendumauli Prasad, AOR**  
**Mr. Parth Awasthi, Adv.**

**State of Uttar Pradesh** **Ms. Garima Prashad, AAG.**  
**Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, AOR**

**High Court of Delhi**                **Mr. ADN Rao, AOR**  
**Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.**  
**Mr. Rahul Mishra, Adv.**  
**Ms. Ananya Khandelwal, Adv.**

SUO MOTO WRIT PETITION (C) No. 3/2021

SCBA  
Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Rai, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. V. Shekhar, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Mahalakshmi Pavani, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Arijit Prasad, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Brijender Chahar, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Sonia Mathur, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Pahwa, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Meenesh Dubey, adv.  
Ms. Ritu Bhardwaj, adv.  
Mr. Anupam Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Nina Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. K. V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Sasmita Tripathy, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Purna Kumari, Adv.  
Ms. Seema Patnaha, Adv.  
Ms. Nandani Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Kaushik, AOR

State of West Bengal  
Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Prasad, Adv.  
Ms. Deepeika Kalia, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Parikshith, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Manchanda, Adv.  
Mr. Kapish Seth, Adv.  
Mr. Mrityunjai Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sayandeep Pahari, Adv.

UT of Andaman  
Mr. K. V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.  
Ms. G. Indira, AOR

State of Nagaland  
Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Apratim Animesh Thakur, Adv.  
Ms. Prachi Hasija, Adv.  
  
Mr. Rakesh Malhotra, Adv.  
Mr. Tungesh, AOR

State of Karnataka  
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Adv.

State of Bihar  
Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR

Gujarat High Court  
Advocates Association  
Mr. Dushyant Dave, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan, AOR  
Ms. Dharita Purvish Malkan, Adv.

Ms. Deepa Gorasia, Adv.  
Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Neha Ambashtha, Adv.  
Ms. Nandini Chhabra, Adv.  
Ms. Bhavna Sarkar, Adv.

State of Gujarat Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG.  
Mr. A. P. Mayee, AOR

State of Chhattisgarh Mr. S. C. Verma, Adv.G.  
Mr. Sameer Sodhi, AOR

State of U.P. Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.

GNCTD Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR

I.A. No. 57403/2021 Mr. Shashank Deo Sudhi, Petitioner-in-person.  
Mr. Amarjit Singh Bedi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

At the request of Mr. Harish Salve, learned Senior Advocate, we relieve him of his position as an *Amicus Curiae* in the matter, along with Ms. Anuradha Dutt, learned Advocate.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, learned Solicitor General, seeks time to file affidavit.

List the matter on 27<sup>th</sup> April, 2021.

(NIDHI AHUJA)  
AR-cum-PS

(BEENA JOLLY)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)